

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR AKHIL REED AMAR
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Vikram David Amar
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616
(925) 858-8855
vdamar@ucdavis.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. What Is the Plain Meaning of the Citizen- ship Clause?	4
II. What Is the Big Idea?	9
III. What Does the Phrase “Subject to the Jurisdiction” Mean and What Does It Not Mean?	16
IV. What Do This Court’s Relevant Fourteenth Amendment Precedents Say?.....	20
V. What Do Leading Fourteenth Amendment Scholars Say?	24
VI. What Should the Court Make of the Solicitor General’s Petitioner Brief?.....	24
VII. How Does President Trump’s Executive Order Fare Under <i>Marbury</i> and <i>Youngstown</i> ?.....	28
VIII. What Should the Court Make of the Various Lines Drawn in E.O. 14160?	29
IX. Why Should the Court Decide the Big Constitutional Question of Birthright Citizenship When There Are Off-Ramps Available?	30
X. Why Is This the Most Important Case of the Century (So Far)?	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (K.B. 1608)	13, 14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	22, 28
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	11, 12, 13, 32
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	21
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	21
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	21
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	28, 31, 32
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934)	21
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 583 U.S. 220 (2018)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos</i> <i>v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957).....	21
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	3, 16, 20-24, 27, 28
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	3, 27, 30, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.. 6, 8, 11, 13, 22-24, 27-29, 31

STATUTES

16 Stat. 544	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)	28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1403(a)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1403(b)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1409(a)(1)-(4)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	13
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 253.....	9
Naturalization Act of 1855, § 1, 10 Stat. 604.....	6
Naturalization Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 254	23

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

E.O. 14160, <i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship</i>	16, 18, 20, 29, 30, 31
--	------------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005)	5
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Equal Citizenship Clause</i> , NAT’L CONST. CTR., https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/amendments/amendment-xiv/clauses/700	10
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION: THE PRECEDENTS AND PRINCIPLES WE LIVE BY (2012).....	22
AKHIL REED AMAR, BORN EQUAL: REMAKING AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION, 1840-1920 (2025).....	7, 8, 10, 22
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 26	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
DAILY BEE (Cal.) (June 30, 1868).....	5
Edward Bates, Att’y Gen., <i>Op. of Att’y Gen on Citizenship</i> (Nov. 29, 1862).....	12
FRANKFORT COMMONWEALTH (July 3, 1866)	5
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Without Domicile or Allegiance: Gypsies</i> <i>and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 49 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 539 (2026).....	20
GOLD HILL DAILY NEWS (Nev.) (Aug. 17, 1866)	5
Granville Moody, General, <i>Speech</i> , PITTSBURGH COM. (Sep. 26, 1866)	5
H. W. HALLECK, INTERNATIONAL LAW 209 (1861)	17
Hannibal Hamlin, <i>Speech</i> , N.Y. DAILY HERALD (Oct. 6, 1866).....	4
Hannibal Hamlin, <i>Speech</i> , N.Y. DAILY HERALD (Oct. 16, 1866)	5
James M. Ashley, <i>Speech</i> , JACKSON DAILY CITIZEN (Mich.) (Nov. 3, 1866).....	5
James P. McClure, et al., eds., <i>Circumventing the Dred Scott Decision:</i> <i>Edward Bates, Salmon P. Chase, and the</i> <i>Citizenship of African Americans</i> , 43 CIV. WAR HIST. 279 (1997)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Joseph C. Lewis, <i>July 2 Public Letter of Speaker Colfax,</i> N.Y. TIMES, July 16, 1866	5
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Prima Facie Citizenship: Birth, Allegiance and the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause,</i> 101 NOTRE DAME L. REV. (forthcoming 2026).....	15
Memorandum from Edward Bates, Att’y Gen., to William Seward, Sec’y of State (Sep. 1, 1862)	12
Richard J. Oglesby, Illinois Governor, <i>Speech,</i> CARTHAGE GAZETTE (Ill.) (May 3, 1866)	5
Samarth Desai, <i>Birthright Citizenship: A Test Case,</i> VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Feb. 18, 2025), http://bit.ly/4qpFSGK	7
Schuyler Colfax, <i>Speech,</i> CINCINNATI COM. (Aug. 7, 1866)	4
Schuyler Colfax, <i>Speech,</i> DAILY MORNING CHRON. (D.C.) (Oct. 28, 1868).....	5
SUMMIT CNTY. BEACON (Sep. 26, 1867)	20
TIFFIN WEEKLY TRIB. (Ohio) (Aug. 16, 1866)	5
USCIS, <i>Implementation Plan</i> (of Executive Order 14160), IP-2025-0001 (July 25, 2025)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Vikram David Amar & Jason Mazzone, <i>Why the 1952 Immigration and Nationality Act Requires the Supreme Court to Invalidate President Trump’s Birthright Citizenship Executive Order in Any Event</i> , JUSTIA (Feb. 11, 2026), https:// bit.ly/4aEoMiJ	27
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	16
William Seward, Sec’y of State, <i>Letter to Minister to Venezuela</i> (Jan. 25, 1864)	12
